net proceeds

Actual use of net

proceeds

30 May 2023 Issue of 8%

convertible

bonds under

General

Mandate in the

principal

amount of

HK$26.21

million due

2025

Approximately

HK$25.94

million

For future

business

development,

repayment of

debts and

general working

capital

The amounts of HK$8.84

million, HK$15.58

million and HK$1.3

million were fully

utilised for future

business development,

repayment of debts and

general working capital,

respectively.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 2,212,018,000 Shares in issue. The shareholding

structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) upon completion of the

Subscriptions (assuming that the Subscriptions are fully completed and there is no other change in the

shareholding structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares under

the Subscription Agreements) are as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Upon completion of

the Subscriptions

 No. of Shares  Approximate %  No. of Shares  Approximate %

Ms. Wang Xiu Hua(1) 420,986,000  19.03  420,986,000  16.12

Everkept Limited(2) 242,880,000  10.98  242,880,000  9.30

Equal Plus Limited(3) 190,652,000  8.62  190,652,000  7.30

Mr. Lu Ke(4) 103,090,000  4.66  103,090,000  3.95

Subscribers 148,501,000  6.71  547,357,000  20.97

Public Shareholders 1,105,909,000  50.00  1,105,909,000  42.36

Total

2,212,018,000

100.00

2,610,874,000

100.00

Notes:

(1) Ms. Wang Xiu Hua is the mother of Mr. Wang Yan, a non-executive Director and the direct beneficial owner of

420,986,000 Shares.

(2) Everkept Limited (“Everkept”) is the direct beneficial owner of 242,880,000 Shares. Everkept is owned as to 70% by

Mr. Kwok Kin Sun, the chairman of the Board and an executive Director. By virtue of SFO, Mr. Kwok Kin Sun is

deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Everkept. Under the SFO, Ms.Wong Tung Yam, the spouse of Mr.

Kwok Kin Sun, is deemed to be interested in all the Shares in which Mr. Kwok Kin Sun is interested. As at the date of